

No. 18-1779

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**GGNSC CHESTNUT HILL, LLC,
d/b/a GOLDEN LIVING CENTER HEATHWOOD;
GGNSC ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES LLC;
GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL SENIOR CARE, LLC;
GGNSC HOLDINGS LLC**
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

**JACKALYN M. SCHRADER, AS THE REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF EMMA J. SCHRADER**
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts, Honorable Douglas P. Woodlock
Case No. 1:16-cv-10525-DPW

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP
AND AARP FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

William Alvarado Rivera*
Meryl D. Grenadier
Kelly R. Bagby
AARP Foundation
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2137
* *Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ARBITRATION SHOULD NOT BE COMPELLED AGAINST A THIRD PARTY WHEN THE THIRD PARTY’S CLAIM IS INDEPENDENT OF THE CLAIM THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN BROUGHT BY A DECEDENT	3
A. A Beneficiary’s Wrongful Death Claim in Massachusetts Is Independent and Not Subject to an Arbitration Agreement Between the Decedent and the Nursing Facility	4
B. Courts In Jurisdictions With Similar Wrongful Death Statutes to Massachusetts Hold Such Claims Are Independent, Not Derivative	6
C. Jurisdictions That Compel Arbitration Of Wrongful Death Actions Pursuant To Agreements Signed By Or On Behalf Of Decedents Are Distinguishable from Massachusetts	11

II. THE RIGHT TO ACCESS THE COURTS IS CRITICAL TO NURSING FACILITY RESIDENTS AND THEIR BENEFICIARIES BECAUSE OF THE HIGH INCIDENCE OF ABUSE AND NEGLECT IN NURSING FACILITIES AND THE FAILURE OF REGULATORY ENFORCEMENT TO PROTECT RESIDENTS 13

A. Nursing Facility Residents Suffer From High Rates of Abuse and Neglect 14

B. Federal and State Enforcement Efforts Aimed at Addressing Abuse and Neglect in Nursing Facilities Have Been Inadequate to Protect Vulnerable Residents 15

C. Arbitration Fails to Effectively Address the Continuous Culture of Abuse and Neglect in Nursing Facilities 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Boler v. Sec. Health Care, LLC</i> , 2014 OK 80, 336 P.3d 468 (Okla. 2014)	11
<i>Bybee v. Abdulla</i> , 2008 UT 35, 189 P.3d 40 (Utah 2008)	9
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> , 2012 IL 113204, 976 N.E.2d 344 (Ill. 2012)	10
<i>Estate of DeCamocho v. La Solana Care & Rehab., Inc.</i> , 234 Ariz. 18, 316 P.3d 607 (Ct. App. Ariz. 2014)	9
<i>FutureCare Northpoint, LLC v. Peeler</i> , 229 Md. App. 108, 143 A.3d 191 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016)	9
<i>Gaudette v. Webb</i> , 362 Mass. 60, 284 N.E.2d 222 (Mass. 1972)	5
<i>GGNSC Chestnut Hill LLC v. Schrader</i> , No. 16-10525-DPW, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55189 (D. Mass. March 31, 2018)	4, 6, 11-12
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	2
<i>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009)	12
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	1

Klairmont v. Gainsboro Rest., Inc.,
465 Mass. 165, 987 N.E.2d 1247 (Mass. 2013)5-6

Laizure v. Avante at Leesburg, Inc.,
109 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2013) 2, 12

Lawrence v. Beverly Manor,
273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. 2009) 10

Miga v. Holyoke,
398 Mass. 343, 497 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 1986) 5

Peters v. Columbus Steel Castings Co.,
115 Ohio St. 3d 134, 873 N.E.2d 1258 (Ohio 2007) 8, 9

Ping v. Beverly Enters.,
376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012) 7, 8

Pisano v. Extendicare Homes, Inc.,
77 A.3d 651 (Penn. Super. Ct. 2013) 10

Pobieglo v. Monsanto Co.,
402 Mass. 112, 521 N.E.2d 728 (Mass. 1988) 5

Ruiz v. Podolsky,
50 Cal. 4th 838, 237 P.3d 584 (Cal. 2010) 13

Sisson v. Lhowe,
460 Mass. 705, 954 N.E.2d 1115 (Mass. 2011) 5

Strausberg v. Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC,
2013-NMSC-032, 304 P.3d 409 (N.M. 2013) 2

Sullivan v. Goulette,
344 Mass. 307, 182 N.E.2d 519 (Mass. 1962) 5

Tarpey v. Crescent Ridge Dairy, Inc.,
47 Mass. App. Ct. 380, 713 N.E.2d 975 (Mass. App. Ct. 1999) 6

Taylor v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.,
637 Pa. 163, 147 A.3d 490 (Penn. 2015) 1-2

Wilkerson v. Nelson,
395 F. Supp. 2d 281 (M.D.N.C. 2005) 12

Wood v. Greenfield Assisted Living of Memphis, LLC,
No. 15-cv-02151-SHL-tmp,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179186 (W.D. Tenn. June 22, 2015) 3

Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Federal Way, LLC,
155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010) 10

STATUTES

1987 Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395i-3, 1396r (2017);
42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-75 (2017) 15

KY. REV. STAT. § 411.130 7

MASS. GEN. L. CH. 229, § 2 5, 7

OHIO REV. CODE § 2125.01 8

OHIO REV. CODE § 2125.02(A)(2) 8

OKLA. STAT. tit. 12, § 1053 11

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2) 1
1ST CIR. R. 29(a)(2) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Kjersti Lisbeth Braaten and Wenche Malmedal,
*Preventing Physical Abuse of Nursing Home Residents- As
Seen From the Nursing Staff’s Perspective,*
Nursing Open (2017), <https://doi.org/10.1002/nop2.98> 14

Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t Of Health
& Human Servs.,
Special Focus Facilities (SFF) Initiative, (Oct. 18, 2018),
<https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/CertificationandComplianc/Downloads/SFFList.pdf> 16

Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services
*CMS Survey and Certification Group 2016/2017 Nursing
Home Action Plan: Action Plan for Further Improvement of
Nursing Home Quality,*
<https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/CertificationandComplianc/Downloads/2016-2017-Nursing-Home-Action-Plan.pdf> 17

Fox25Boston.com,
*Hidden camera catches nursing aides allegedly abusing 93-year
old woman,*
WFTV9, (Mar. 16, 2017; 11:00 AM),
<https://www.wftv.com/news/trending-now/hidden-camera-catches-nursing-aides-allegedly-abusing-93year-old-woman/503535641> ... 15

Charlene Harrington and Toby S. Edelman,
Failure to Meet Nurse Staffing Standards: A Litigation Case Study of a Large US Nursing Home Chain, (July 20, 2018),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6055099/>..... 16

Charlene Harrington et al., Kaiser Family Found.,
Nursing Facilities, Staffing, Residents and Facility Deficiencies, 2009 Through 2016, 4 (Apr. 3, 2018),
<https://www.kff.org/45f0273/> 16

Alexandra D. Lahav,
Article & Essay: The Roles of Litigation in American Democracy,
65 EMORY L.J. 16571AHAV (2016) 17

Merav Ben Natan & Ariela Lowenstein,
Study of Factors That Affect Abuse of Older People in Nursing Homes,
17 J. NURSING MGMT. 20 (2010) 14

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS.,
A-01-17-00504, EARLY ALERT: THE CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES HAS INADEQUATE PROCEDURES TO ENSURE THAT INCIDENTS OF POTENTIAL ABUSE OR NEGLECT AT SKILLED NURSING FACILITIES ARE IDENTIFIED AND REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS (2017) 15

Paul Singer, *New National Data Shows ‘Crisis’ Of Elder Abuse*,
WGBH News, (May 7, 2018),
<https://www.wgbh.org/news/national-news/2018/05/07/new-national-data-shows-crisis-of-elder-abuse> 14-15

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO07-794T,
NURSING HOME REFORM: CONTINUED ATTENTION IS NEEDED
TO IMPROVE QUALITY OF CARE IN SMALL BUT SIGNIFICANT
SHARE OF HOMES (MAY 2, 2007),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/120/116452.pdf> 16

Richard Weinmeyer,
Statutes to Combat Elder Abuse in Nursing Homes,
16 AMA J. OF ETHICS 359 (2014),
<https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/statutes-combat-elder-abuse-nursing-homes/2014-05> 14
